HOUSE BILL 118

2001 Regular Session (1lr0812)

ENROLLED BILL

-- Commerce and Government Matters/Economic and Environmental Affairs --

Introduced by St. Mary's County Delegation

Read and Examined by Proofreaders:

Proofreader.

Proofreader.

Sealed with the Great Seal and presented to the Governor, for his approval this _____ day of ______ at ______ o'clock, _____M.

Speaker.

CHAPTER

1 AN ACT concerning

2

St. Mary's County - County Commissioners - Meeting Requirements

3 FOR the purpose of altering a provision of law requiring the County Commissioners of

- St. Mary's County to meet a minimum number of times a month; and generally 4
- 5 relating to the meeting requirements of the County Commissioners of St. Mary's
- 6 County.

7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- Article 25 County Commissioners 8
- 9 Section 19
- Annotated Code of Maryland 10
- (1998 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement) 11
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Unofficial Copy

L1

HOUSE BILL 118

Article 25 - County Commissioners

2 19.

3 (a) Except as otherwise provided in subsection (b) of this section, county 4 commissioners shall meet in their respective counties within 60 days after their 5 election and qualify by taking the oaths required by law, and shall meet at least once 6 a quarter, and more often if the necessities of the county in their judgment require.

7 (b) (1) The County Commissioners of St. Mary's County shall take office on 8 the first Monday in December following their election and shall: AND

9 (2) <u>SHALL</u> meet at least [4] 48 times a [month] YEAR, <u>IN ACCORDANCE</u>
10 <u>WITH THE ST. MARY'S COUNTY OPEN MEETINGS ACT</u>.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
 October June 1, 2001.